

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 23-0866

**WILLIAM AND MARY GOCHE, LLC, GLOBAL ASSETS, LLC, and
JOSEPH GOCHE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

vs.

**KOSSUTH COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS in their capacity as
Trustees of Drainage Districts 4, 18, and 80, ROGER TJARKS, PAM
WYMORE, KYLE STECKER, JACK PLATHE, GENE ELSSBECKER,
GALEN CASEY, DONNIE LOSS, DON MCGREGOR, AND DON BESCH
Defendants-Appellees.**

and

**BOLTON & MENK, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**APPEAL FROM THE KOSSUTH COUNTY DISTRICT COURT CASE NO.
LACV027745**

**THE HONORABLE JUDGE JOHN M. SANDY
PRESIDING JUDGE**

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE BOLTON & MENK, INC.'S BRIEF

Jeffrey W. Coleman (#AT0013316)
COLEMAN & ERICKSON, LLC
10400 Viking Drive, Suite 110
Eden Prairie, MN 55344
Telephone: 612-877-8200
Email: jwc@jwcolaw.com
**ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE BOLTON & MENK, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND AUTHORITY PRESENTED FOR REVIEW4

Argument C.....5

Argument D5

Argument E.....6

Argument F.....6

ROUTING STATEMENT5

STATEMENT OF CASE-OVERVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT

The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Petition Because Bolton & Menk, Inc Did Not Owe Fiduciary Duties to Appellants6

 A. Preservation of Error6

 B. Scope of Review.....7

 C. Pleading Malicious, Willful, Wanton, or Reckless Acts Does Not Change That Members of a Board of Supervisors And Bolton & Menk, Inc. Did Note Owe A Fiduciary Duty To Individual Landowners In A Drainage District7

 1. Bolton & Menk Did Not Owe Fiduciary Duties to Appellants8

 2. Appellants Failed To State A Claim For Aiding and Abetting The Breach Of A Fiduciary Duty11

 3. Appellants Failed to State A Claim For Conspiracy To Breach A Fiduciary Duty12

 D. Iowa Code § 468.526A and § 670.12 Do Not Apply To Bolton & Menk, Inc14

 E. Bolton & Menk, Inc Does Not Owe Fiduciary Duties To Appellants Under Iowa Code Chapter 468 Or Any Other Law16

 F. The District Court Correctly Dismissed The Plaintiffs’ Petition As To Bolton & Menk, Inc. Because Neither It Nor The Board of Supervisors Owed Fiduciary Duties To Appellants And Bolton & Menk, Inc’s Acts Were Lawful 17

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT18

ATTORNEY’S COSTS CERTIFICATE19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Basic Chemicals, Inc. v. Benson</i> , 251 N.W.2d 220, 233 (Iowa 1977)	13
<i>Carlson v. SALA Architects, Inc.</i> , 732 N.W.2d 324, 329-31 (Minn. App. 2007).....	9
<i>Doss v. State</i> , 961 N.W.2d 701, n.4 (Iowa 2021)	8
<i>Ezzone v. Riccardi</i> , 525 N.W.2d 388, 398 (Iowa 1994)	13
<i>Hylar v. Garner</i> , 548 N.W.2d 864, 876 (Iowa 1996)	7,15,16
<i>Irons v. Community State Bank</i> , 461 N.W.2d 849, 852 (Iowa App. 1990)	8
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Power Co.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 310, 323 (Iowa 1992)	12
<i>Kurth v. Van Horn</i> , 380 N.W.2d 693, 695 (Iowa 1986)	8
<i>Oeltjenbrun v. CSA Investors, Inc.</i> , 3 F.Supp.2d 1024, 1053 (N.D. Iowa 1998)	9
<i>Rock v. Warhank</i> , 757 N.W.2d 670, 673 (Iowa 2008).....	15
<i>Shannon v. Gaar</i> , 6 N.W.2d 304, 308 (Iowa 1942).....	13
<i>Shephard Components, Inc. v. Brice Petrides-Donohue & Assoc., Inc.</i> , 473 N.W.2d 612, 615 (Iowa 1992).....	9
<i>Shumate v. Drake University</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503, 507 (Iowa 2014).....	7
<i>Stotts v. Eveleth</i> , 688 N.W.2d 803, 810 (Iowa 2004)	9
<i>Strauss Veal Feeds, Inc. v. Mead and Hunt, Inc.</i> , 538 N.E.2d 299, 303	9
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dep't of Corr.</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686, 709 (Iowa 2022).....	12

Statutes

Iowa Administrative Code 193C-8.2(1)	10
Iowa Code § 468.10(1).....	15,16
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e).....	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f)	20
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	20
